PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

Pending no technical difficulties, the Planning Commission meeting will be streamed via
Facebook Live at https://www.facebook.com/cityofvisalia/

CHAIRPERSON:
Liz Wynn

VICE CHAIRPERSON:
Chris Gomez

COMMISSIONERS: Liz Wynn, Chris Gomez, Brett Taylor, Marvin Hansen, Sarrah Peariso

MONDAY JUNE 8, 2020 AT 7:00 P.M., COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 707 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA CA

1. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE -

2. CITIZEN'S COMMENTS - This is the time for citizens to comment on subject matters that
are not on the agenda but are within the jurisdiction of the Visalia Planning Commission. You
may provide comments to the Planning Commission at this time, but the Planning
Commission may only legally discuss those items already on tonight's agenda.

The Commission requests that a five (5) minute time limit be observed for Citizen
Comments. You will be notified when your five minutes have expired.

3. CHANGES OR COMMENTS TO THE AGENDA —

4. CONSENT CALENDAR - All items under the consent calendar are to be considered routine
and will be enacted by one motion. For any discussion of an item on the consent calendar, it
will be removed at the request of the Commission and made a part of the regular agenda.

e Time Extension for Tentative Parcel Map No. 2008-06 and Conditional Use Permit No.
2008-15

e Time Extension for Rose Estates Tentative Subdivision Map No. 5567

e Adoption of Resolution Nos. 2020-01A and 2020-02A, approving Caldwell & Demaree
Garden Pack Tentative Subdivision Map No. 5573 and Conditional Use Permit No. 2020-
01, in accordance with action taken by the Planning Commission during the regular
meeting held on May 26, 2020

5. PUBLIC HEARING - Josh Dan
Conditional Use Permit No. 2020-12: A request by George Kassab to establish a Smoke
Shop in a 555 square foot tenant space located at 515 W. Murray Ave. in the D-MU (Mixed
Use Downtown) Zone (APN: 093-175-008). The project is Categorically Exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301,
Categorical Exemption No. 2020-28



6. PUBLIC HEARING - Josh Dan
Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04: A request to subdivide a 10,894 sq.ft. parcel into two
lots, located in the R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential, minimum 5,000 square foot lot size)
Zone District. The project site is located on the north side of East Pershing Avenue at North
Tracy Street. (APN: 098-170-072) The project is Categorically Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15315, Categorical
Exemption No. 2020-26

7. PUBLIC HEARING - Paul Bernal

» Tentative Parcel Map No. 2019-08: A request by CRS Farming LLC, to subdivide a 5.96-
acre site into eight parcels in the C-MU (Commercial Mixed Use) Zone. The project site
is located on the northeast corner of N. Mooney Boulevard and W. Riggin Avenue (APN:
078-120-034). An Initial Study was prepared for this project, consistent with CEQA, which
disclosed that environmental impacts are determined to be not significant with mitigation
and that Negative Declaration No. 2020-19 was adopted.

e Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-26: A request by CRS Farming LLC to establish a
master planned commercial development including the development of a proposed fast
food restaurant, parcels with less than the minimum five acre requirement, parcels with
no public street frontage and to establish a master planned development for parcel
without public street access for a C-MU (Commercial Mixed Use) zoned site. The project
site is located on the northwest corner of N. Mooney Boulevard and W. Riggin Avenue
(APN: 078-350-046 & 078-350-049). An Initial Study was prepared for this project,
consistent with CEQA, which disclosed that environmental impacts are determined to be
not significant with mitigation and that Negative Declaration No. 2020-19 was adopted.

8. CITY PLANNER/ PLANNING COMMISSION DISCUSSION-
e Next Planning Commission Meeting Monday June 22, 2020 will be held at the
Convention Center.
e City Council Appointment of Planning Commissioners Adam Peck and Mary
Beatie.

The Planning Commission meeting may end no later than 11:00 P.M. Any unfinished business may be continued to a
future date and time to be determined by the Commission at this meeting. The Planning Commission routinely visits the
project sites listed on the agenda.

For Hearing Impaired — Call (559) 713-4900 (TTY) 48-hours in advance of the scheduled meeting time to request signing
services.

Any written materials relating to an item on this agenda submitted to the Planning Commission after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection in the City Office, 315 E. Acequia Visalia, CA 93291, during normal
business hours.

APPEAL PROCEDURE
THE LAST DAY TO FILE AN APPEAL IS THURSDAY, JUNE 18, 2020 BEFORE 5 PM

According to the City of Visalia Zoning Ordinance Section 17.02.145 and Subdivision Ordinance Section 16.04.040, an
appeal to the City Council may be submitted within ten days following the date of a decision by the Planning
Commission. An appeal form with applicable fees shall be filed with the City Clerk at 220 N. Santa Fe, Visalia, CA
93292. The appeal shall specify errors or abuses of discretion by the Planning Commission, or decisions not supported
by the evidence in the record. The appeal form can be found on the city’s website www.visalia.city or from the City Clerk.

THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY JUNE 22, 2020



REPORT TO CITY OF VISALIA PLANNING COMMISSION
HEARING DATE: June 8, 2020
PROJECT PLANNER: Josh Dan, Associate Planner

Phone No. (559) 713-4003
E-Mail: josh.dan@visalia.city

SUBJECT: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04: A request to subdivide a 10,894 sq. ft. parcel
into two lots located in the R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential, Minimum 5,000 square
foot lot size) zone district. The project site is located on the north side of E.
Pershing Avenue, just east of N. Tracy Street (APN: 098-170-072).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION |

Staff recommends approval of Resolution No. 2020-26 for Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04.
Staff's recommendation is based on the conclusion that the parcel map, as conditioned, is
consistent with the policies of the City's General Plan, Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision
Ordinance.

RECOMMENDED MOTION |

| move to approve Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04 based on the findings and conditions in
Resolution No. 2020-26.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION |

Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04 is a request to subdivide a 10,894 sq. ft. parcel into two
residential lots, (see Exhibit A). The site is currently developed with one single-family home
fronting E. Pershing Ave. The existing home will be located on proposed Parcel 1 of the
tentative parcel map. Parcel 1 will have a lot area of 6,349 sq. ft., whereas proposed Parcel 2
will have a lot area of 4,545 sq. ft. which is below the minimum 5,000 sq. ft. lot area of an R-1-5
zoned site. However, due to the location of the existing home, and to maintain the required five
foot side yard setback, Parcel 2 cannot be configured in a manner that would provide this parcel
with the minimum 5,000 sq. ft. lot area. Conversely, the lot area proposed for Parcel 2 falls
within the provisions of the Administrative Adjustment process (Article 2. Section 17.02.150 et
seq.). Administrative Adjustments are limited to no more than 20 percent of a required
development standard and are approved by the City Planner. Based on the parcel map request,
staff has incorporated the Administrative Adjustment findings for the Planning Commission’s
consideration to support the lot area proposed for Parcel 2.

The project site along E. Pershing Ave. is improved with curb, gutter and sidewalk. The
development of Parcel 2 with a new single-family residential unit will require a new residential
drive approach and a new sewer lateral.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

General Plan: Residential Low Density
Zoning: R-1-5 Single-family Residential
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: North:  R-1-5/ Single-family residential (Emerald



Park Unit No. 1)

South:  R-1-5/ Single-family residential (Emerald
Park Unit No. 2)

East: R-M-2/ Multi-family residential

West:  R-1-5/ Single family residential (Emerald
Park Unit No. 2)

Environmental Review: Categorical Exemption No. 2020-26
Site Plan: Site Plan Review No. 20-014
PROJECT EVALUATION

Consistency with General Plan, Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances

Staff supports the proposed tentative parcel map based on the project's consistency with the
intent of the Land Use Element of the General Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

One such policy, Policy 4.1.4 of the Land Use Element, encourages the City to allow flexible
design standards on infill lots while Policy 4.2.3 promotes the distribution of low and moderate
income housing throughout the community on smaller lots. Staff supports the project because
the project meets the overall intent of these policies. In addition, the division of the site to
provide an additional residential lot maximizes the land by providing an additional single-family
residential parcel to the City’s housing inventory. The proposed subdivision and lot configuration
is also consistent with the existing development pattern of the surrounding neighborhood.

Setbacks and Development Standards

The project is located in the R-1-5 zone which has the following setback requirements:

Setbacks Required

Front Yard: 15-feet minimum; 22-feet to garage/carport

Side Yard: eeiogl

Rear Yard: 25-feet minimum or 20 feet for main
structures that do not exceed one-story.

Lot Size: 5,000 square foot minimum

As previously stated, the site is developed with an existing home. The existing home, which will
remain on Parcel 1, complies with the R-1-5 setbacks as identified per the table above. The
development of Parcel 2 will adhere to the R-1-5 setback requirements for the main dwelling
and any accessory structures. Proposed Parcel 2, which measures 4,545 sq. ft., does not meet
the 5,000 sq. ft. lot area minimum but is within the 20 percent Administrative Adjustment
allowance. Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the tentative parcel map, as
depicted per Exhibit “A”. Furthermore, the lot area proposed for Parcel 2 equates to a 9 percent
deviation for the lot area proposed. Findings for this deviation are provided in the tentative
parcel findings below and in the resolution prepared for this parcel map. Staff concludes the




parcel size can be supported because any structure constructed on this parcel will be required
to meet setbacks and other development standards of the R-1-5 zone.

Improvements to Right-of-Ways

As previously stated, all frontage improvements exist along Pershing Avenue; this includes
curb, gutter, and sidewalks. However, when Parcel 2 is developed a new drive approach and
connection to the City’s sewer line will be required. These improvements are standards
requirements for any residential lot developed in the City of Visalia.

Access and Circulation

The site is located on the north side of E. Pershing Avenue just east of N. Tracy Street. Both of
these streets are local streets. East Pershing Avenue terminates just beyond its intersection
with N. Tracy Street, and is the sites only means of access. Pursuant to the circulation element,
local streets are intended to provide direct access to parcel and represent the largest part of the
city’s circulation system.

Subdivision Map Act Findings

California Government Code Section 66474 lists seven findings for which a legislative body of a
city or county shall deny approval of a tentative map if it is able to make any of these findings.
These seven “negative” findings have come to light through a recent California Court of Appeal
decision (Spring Valley Association v. City of Victorville) that has clarified the scope of findings
that a city or county must make when approving a tentative map under the California
Subdivision Map Act.

Staff has reviewed the seven findings for a cause of denial and finds that four of the findings
can be made for the proposed project. The seven findings and staff's analysis are below. The
findings in response to this Government Code section are included in the recommended
findings for the denial of the tentative subdivision map.

GC Section 66474 Finding Analysis

(a) Tlhat the .proposed_ map is not The proposed map has been found to be
consistent with applicable general consistent with the City’s General Plan. This is
and specific plans as specified in included as recommended Finding No. 1 of the

Section 65451. Tentative Subdivision Map.

(b) That the design or improvement of | The proposed design and improvement of the map
the proposed subdivision is not has been found to be consistent with the City’s
consistent with applicable general General Plan. This is included as recommended
and specific plans. Finding No. 2 of the Tentative Subdivision Map.
There are no specific plans applicable to the
proposed map.

(c) That the site is not physically The site is physically suitable for the residential
suitable for the type of development. | development type described on the proposed map.
This is included as recommended Finding No. 3 of
the Tentative Subdivision Map.

(d) That the site is not physically The site is physically suitable for the proposed
suitable for the proposed density of residential use. This is included as recommended
development. Finding No. 4 of the Tentative Subdivision Map.




(e) That the design of the subdivision
or the proposed improvements are
likely to cause substantial
environmental damage or substantially
and avoidably injure fish or wildlife
or their habitat.

The proposed design and improvement of the map
has been not been found likely to cause
environmental damage or substantially and
avoidable injure fish or wildlife or their habitat. This
is included as recommended Finding No. 5.

(f) That the design of the subdivision
or type of improvements is likely to
cause serious public health problems.

The proposed design of the map has not been
found to cause serious public health problems.
This is included as recommended Finding No. 2 of
the Tentative Subdivision Map.

(g) That the design of the subdivision
or the type of improvements will
cenflict with easements, acquired by
the public at large, for access
through or use of, property within
the proposed subdivision.

The proposed design of the map does not conflict
with any existing or proposed easements located
on or adjacent to the subject property. This is
included as recommended Finding No. 3 of the
Tentative Subdivision Map.

Environmental Review

The project is considered to be categorically exempt under Section 15315 of the Guidelines for
the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) for the subdivision of
certain properties in urban areas into four or fewer parcels (Categorical Exemption
No. 2020-26).

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04

1

That the proposed tentative parcel map, as conditioned, is consistent with the policies and
intent of the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and Subdivision Ordinance.

That the proposed tentative parcel map will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity, nor is it likely to
cause serious public health problems. The proposed tentative parcel map would be
compatible with adjacent land uses. The project site is bordered by existing residential
development and there are no specific plans applicable to the proposed map.

That the site is physically suitable for the purposed tentative parcel map and is compatible
with adjacent land uses and the proposed design of the map does not conflict with any
existing or proposed easements located on or adjacent to the subject property.

That the site is physically suitable for the proposed tentative parcel map and the project’s
density, which is consistent with the underlying Residential Low Density General Plan Land
Use Designation. The proposed location and layout of the Tentative Parcel Map, its
improvement and design, and the conditions under which it will be maintained is consistent
with the policies and intent of the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision
Ordinance.

That the proposed design and improvement of the proposed tentative parcel map has been
not been found likely to cause environmental damage or substantially and avoidable injure
fish or wildlife or their habitat.




6. That in order for the existing home on site to meet the development standards of the R-1-5

(Single-Family Residential, Minimum 5,000 square foot lot size) zone district, specifically
side yard setback of five (5) feet, proposed Parcel No. 2 cannot be configured in a manner
to meet the minimum 5,000 sq. ft. lot area. The lot area proposed for Parcel 2 is a 9 percent
9 percent deviation which is below the threshold of 20 percent allowed under the
Administrative Adjustment process. The lot area proposed for Parcel 2 can be supported
because any structure constructed on this parcel will be required to meet setbacks and other
development standards of the R-1-5 zone.

That the project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15315 of the Guidelines
for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). (Categorical
Exemption No. 2020-25)

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04

|

That the project be developed consistent with the comments and conditions of the Site Plan
Review No. 2020-014.

That Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04 be prepared in substantial compliance with Exhibit
IIAU.

That the setbacks for Parcel's 1 and 2 shall comply with the R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential
5,000 sq. ft. min. site area) standards for the front, side, and rear yard setbacks.

4. That all other federal, state and city codes, ordinances and laws be met.

5. That the applicant submit to the City of Visalia a signed receipt and acceptance of conditions

from the applicant and property owner, stating that they understand and agree to all the
conditions of Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04, prior to the recording of the final map for
this project.

APPEAL INFORMATION

According to the City of Visalia Ordinance Section 16.04.040, an appeal to the City Council may
be submitted within ten calendar days following the date of a decision by the Planning
Commission on a tentative subdivision map or tentative parcel map application. An appeal with
applicable fees shall be in writing and shall be filed with the City Clerk at 220 N. Santa Fe
Street. The appeal shall specify errors or abuses of discretion by the Planning Commission, or
decisions not supported by the evidence in the record. The appeal form can be found on the
city’s website www.visalia.city or from the City Clerk.




Attachments:

Related Plans and Policies

Resolution No. 2020-26

Exhibit “A” —Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04
Site Plan Review Comments No. 2020-014
General Plan Land Use Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Map

Location Map




RELATED PLANS AND POLICIES

Zoning: The following Zoning Ordinance policies apply to the proposed project:
Section 17.12.010 Purpose and intent.

In the R-1 single-family residential zones (R-1-5, R-1-12.5, and R-1-20), the purpose and intent is to
provide living area within the city where development is limited to low density concentrations of one-
family dwellings where regulations are designed to accomplish the following: to promote and encourage
a suitable environment for family life; to provide space for community facilities needed to compliment
urban residential areas and for institutions that require a residential environment; to minimize traffic
congestion and to avoid an overload of utilities designed to service only low density residential use. (Ord.
2017-01 (part), 2017: Ord. 9717 § 2 (part), 1997: prior code § 7270)

In the R-1 single-family residential zone, the minimum site area shall be as follows:

ZONE Permitted or Conditional Use
R-1-5 5,000 square feet

R-1-12.5 12,500 square feet

R-1-20 20,000 square feet

A. Each site shall have not less than forty (40) feet of frontage on the public street. The minimum width
shall be as follows:

ZONE Interior Lot Corner Lot
R-1-6 50 feet 60 feet
R-1-12.5 90 feet 100 feet
R-1-20 100 feet 110 feet

B. Minimum width for corner lot on a side on

(part), 1997: prior code § 7274)
Environmental Document # 2020-25

cul-de-sac shall be eighty (80) feet, when there is no
landscape lot between the corner lot and the right of way. (Ord. 2017-01 (part), 2017: Ord. 9717 § 2




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF VISALIA
APPROVING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 2020-04, A REQUEST TO SUBDIVIDE
A 10,894 SQUARE FEET PARCEL INTO TWO (2) LOTS LOCATED IN THE R-1-5
(SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, 5,000 SQ. FT. MINIMUM SITE AREA) ZONE. THE
SITE IS LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF EAST PERSHING AVENUE, JUST
EAST OF TRACY STREET (APN 098-170-072)

WHEREAS, Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04, is a request to subdivide a
10,894 sq. ft. parcel into two lots located in the R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential,
Minimum 5,000 square foot lot size) zone. The project site is located on the north side
of E. Pershing Avenue, just east of N. Tracy Street (APN: 098-170-072); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia, after duly published
notice scheduled a public hearing before said commission on June 8, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia finds Tentative
Parcel Map No. 2020-04, as conditioned, in accordance with Section 16.28.070 of the
Ordinance Code of the City of Visalia based on the evidence contained in the staff
report and testimony presented at the public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, the project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15315
of the Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) (Categorical Exemption No. 2020-26).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Categorical Exemption
No. 2020-26 was prepared finding the project exempt under CEQA Section 15315 of the
Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning
Commission of the City of Visalia makes the following specific finding based on the
evidence presented:

1. That the proposed tentative parcel map, as conditioned, is consistent with the
policies and intent of the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and Subdivision
Ordinance.

2. That the proposed tentative parcel map will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the
vicinity, nor is it likely to cause serious public health problems. The proposed
tentative parcel map would be compatible with adjacent land uses. The project site
is bordered by existing residential development and there are no specific plans
applicable to the proposed map.

Resolution No. 2020-26



That the site is physically suitable for the purposed tentative parcel map and is
compatible with adjacent land uses and the proposed design of the map does not
conflict with any existing or proposed easements located on or adjacent to the
subject property.

That the site is physically suitable for the proposed tentative parcel map and the
project's density, which is consistent with the underlying Residential Low Density
General Plan Land Use Designation. The proposed location and layout of the
Tentative Parcel Map, its improvement and design, and the conditions under which
it will be maintained is consistent with the policies and intent of the General Plan
and Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance.

That the proposed design and improvement of the proposed tentative parcel map
has been not been found likely to cause environmental damage or substantially
and avoidable injure fish or wildlife or their habitat.

That in order for the existing home on site to meet the development standards of
the R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential, Minimum 5,000 square foot lot size) zone
district, specifically side yard setback of five (5) feet, proposed Parcel No. 2 cannot
be configured in a manner to meet the minimum 5,000 sq. ft. lot area. The lot area
proposed for Parcel 2 is a 9 percent 9 percent deviation which is below the
threshold of 20 percent allowed under the Administrative Adjustment process. The
lot area proposed for Parcel 2 can be supported because any structure constructed
on this parcel will be required to meet setbacks and other development standards
of the R-1-5 zone.

That the project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15315 of the
Guidelines for the Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). (Categorical Exemption No. 2020-26)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission hereby approved

the parcel map on the real property herein above described in accordance with the
terms of this resolution under the provision of Section 17.12.010 of the Ordinance Code
of the City of Visalia, subject to the following conditions:

1.

That the project be developed consistent with the comments and conditions of the
Site Plan Review No. 2020-014.

That Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04 be prepared in substantial compliance with
Exhibit “A”.
That the setbacks for Parcel's 1 and 2 shall comply with the R-1-5 (Single-Family

Residential 5,000 sq. ft. min. site area) standards for the front, side, and rear yard
setbacks.

That all other federal, state and city codes, ordinances and laws be met.

That the applicant submit to the City of Visalia a signed receipt and acceptance of
conditions from the applicant and property owner, stating that they understand and
agree to all the conditions of Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04, prior to the
recording of the final map for this project.

Resolution No. 2020-26



Exhibit "A"

r

AINO L133HS 3INO

3OS ON

dDW AHUIOIA

3AY_SY1ON0a

15 WD

Ald3d0dd
103rdns

3AY W33

3AY NOLSNOH

L3¥,  INOZ Q00U
VITVSIA 40 ALD  i3OVAIS
LETL L R T
G-L-¥  ONINOZ
2L0-0LI-G60 NV
INYS 35N ALY3dO4d Q3SOdObd
S3§ 35N ALNIdONG ONLSIX3

{SALON

LI0Y QRN —IRERIOIQRPEY HOU-8
zoio-2ee (ses)
1BICE DIWOUID "OORIA
8 oung “esy Buiy jousuin M 0291

JTT'SALVIDOSSY % ¥IdaM HILSTHOd  :HOAIANNS

162C6 "Duuojio) "OyosiA
wy Buiysieg °3 oZor
ZIHONYS 13INVQ 'SHINMO

6102 '¥38M3030

YINMOSMYD 40
31VIS 3HYWL 4O ALNNOD 'WITVSIA 40 ALID JHL NI WQ'W “ISZ'H “SEI'L @ 335

‘/VMN /13N "Z/1S 3HL 40 NOWHOD ¥ NI QILVALS ¥DL L4 Od LY SdvA 40
9€ 104 NI QI0HOJ3YH o H3d SY OML UNN Navd OTWHING 40 62 107 ON38

dVIN THOUVd HAILVINAL

¥g00

Y 3sNoH X3
F4S 6789
I 1304Vd

F4'S SvS'y

¢ 1304vd

L1058

W

o o
O1L=,1 3TvIs

L1R3




City of Visalia

315 € Acequia five., Visafiz, (493291

March 17, 2020
Fredw@forester-weber.com
Site Plan Review No, 20-014:

* Pursuant fo Zoning Ordinance Chapter 17.28 the Site Plan Review process has found
that your application complies with the general plan, municipal code, policies,. and =~
[improvement standards of the city.. - : - S i ;A

Based upon Zoning Ordinance Section 17.28.070, this is' your Site Plan Review
determination. However, your project requires discretionary -action as stated on the
attached Site Plan Review comments. You may now proceed with filing discretionary
applications to the Planning Division. et L g 2 £ 4 : ;

This is your Site Plan Review Permit; your Site Plan Review beca me effective February
12, 2020. A site plan review permit shall lapse and become null and void one year
following the date of approval unless, prior to the expiration of one year, a building
permit is issued by the building official and construction is commenced and diligently
‘pursued toward completion. =~ - R . o

If you have _ah'y' questions ‘regarding  this action, please call the Com‘muni'ty‘
Devefopment'-_[}epartmentat (559) 713-'4359; e o n ¢ e B

Resp’ectfuﬂy. ok

=

Paul Bernal -
City Planner :
315 E. Acequia Ave.
Visalia, CA 93291

Attachment(s): . o
o Site Plan Review Comments




#2
MEETING DATE: February 12, 2020
_SITE PLAN NO, 20- 014 '
PARCEL MAP NO.
- SUBDIVISION: _
' ,LQ'T LINE _A'UQUSTMENT NO.

Enclosed for yourreview are the comments and decrs;ons of the Site Plan Rewew commi ttee Pfease

“review all. camments since: zhey may mwpact your pro;ect

D RESUBM!T Major changes to your plans are requxred Prior to acceptmg constructnon drawings:
for building permit, ycur pro;eut must return tothe ‘Site Plan Review Comrrmee for review of the
revised plans. : :

Dunng site plan desxgnfpahcy concerns were identifi ed, schedule ¢ a meetmg with:

Pfannmg D : Engmeer ing prror to resubmlttaf plans for Site Pian Review.

: D Solid Waste D - _’Parksand Recreati'on . D ~ Fire D_ep!; n

[@ Rrevise AND PrROCEED (see below)

: D A revised plan address;ng the Committee comments and revisions must be subm:tted for Off-
- Agenda Review and approval prlorto submzﬁmg for bundmg permlts or dlscretaonary actions,

' D Submit plans for a buz[d ing permit between the hours ofg DO a.m. and 4: OD p . Monday
' through Friday. :

@ '_Your_pians must be rex}ie\.n_fedby':‘

] crmvcounci. - [ repeveLoptenT

@] pLanninG commission L] PARKIRECREATION
[ Tentative Parcel Map 7

[ ] HisToRICPRESERVATION [ ] OTHER:

[]  ADDITIONAL cOMMENTS :

If you have any questions or comments, please call (559) 7134444,

Stie Plan Review Committee

e e e e eyt b e e st ke



SUBDIVISION & PARCEL MAP

gﬁgﬂggﬁiﬁm SION - ITEMNO: 2 DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2020
|IAdrian Rubalcaba 713-4271 SITEPLANNO.:  20-014
[ IDiego Corvera 713-4209 ~ PROJECTTITLE:  DANIEL SANCHEZ o _
S ' DESCRIPTION:  TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP/ADMIN ADJUSTMENT
. N - PERSHING AVE
APPLICANT: DANIEL SANCHEZ _
PROP.OWNER: ~ SANCHEZ DANIEL & HENRIETTA.
LOCATION: 2040 E PERSHING AVE
APN: 098-170-072

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS -

IIREQUIREMENTS (Indicated by checked boxes) : ; ]

IXISubmit improvements plans detailing all proposed work: [ ISubdivision Agresment will detail fees & bonding

__requiremerits ' _ _

[ Bonds, certificate of insurance, cash payment of fees/inspection. and approved map & plan required prior to
approval of Final Map. ; : i

XIThe Final Map & Improvements shall conform to the Subdivision Map Act, the City's Subdivision Ordinance
and Standard Improvements.

XA preconstruction conference is required prior to the start of any construction. _ i ;

[IRight-of-way dedication required. A title report is reguired for verification' of ownership. [Jby map [Iby deed

Bcity Encroachment Permit Required which shall include an approved traffic control plan. :

[ICalTrans Encroachment Permit Reqired. [ [CalTrans commients required prior to' tentative parcel map
approval. CalTrans contacts: David Deel (Planning) 488-4088 \ - _

[ JLandscape & Lighting District/Home Owners Association required prior to approval of Final Map.
Landscape & Lighting District will maintain common area landscaping, street lights, street trees and local
streets as applicable. Submit completed Landscape and Lighting District application and filing fee a min. of
75 days before approval of Final Map. : :

[dlandscape & irrigation improvement plans to be submitted for each phase. Landscape plans will need to
comply with the: City's street tree ordinance. The locations of street trees near intersections will need to
comply with Plate SD-1 of the City improvement standards. A street tree and landscape master plan for all
phases of the subdivision will need to be submitted with the initial phase to assist City staff in the formation

_of the landscape and lighting assessment district. _ - _

[ |Dedicate landscape lots to the City that are to be maintained by the Landscape & Lighting District. ,

[_INortheast Specific Plan Area: Application. for annexation into Northeast District required 75 days prior to
Final Map approval.

[ Written comments required from ditch company. Contacts: James Silva. 747-1177 for Modoc,
Persian, Watson; Ozkes, Flemming, Evans Ditch and Peoples Ditches; Paul Hendrix 686-3425 for Tulare
Irrigation Canal, Packwoad and .Cameron Creeks: Bruce George 747-5601 for Mill Creek and St. John's
River, : : ¥

[JFinal Map & Improvements shall conform to the City's Waterways Policy. [[JAccess required on ditch bank;
12" minimum. [ ]Provide wide riparian dedication from top of bank. _ _ _

[]Sanitary Sewer master plan for the entire development shall be submitted for approval prior to approval of
any portion of the system. The sewer system will need to be extended to the boundaries of the development
where future connection and extension is anticipated. The sewer system will rised to be sized o serve any

future developments that are anticipated to connect to the system. £ :

[IGrading & Drainage plan required. If the project is phased, then a master plan is required for the entire
project area that shall include pipe network sizing and grades and strest gradss. [ ] Prepared by registered
civil engineer or project architect. [ All elevations shall be based on the City’s benchmark network. Storm
run-off from the project shall be handled as follows: a) [] directed to the City's existing storm drainage
system; b) [] directed to a permanent on-site basin; or ¢) [] directed to a temporary on-site basin is
required until a connection with adequate capacity is available to the City’s storm drainage system. On-site

y!




basin: ; maximum side slopes, perimeter fencing required, provide access ramp to bottom for
mainitenance. _ o o , 8 e

[ IShow Valley Oak trees with drip lines and adjacent grade elevations. [] Protect Valley Oak trees during
construction in accordance with City requirements. [_JA permit is required to remove Valley Oak trees.
Contact Public Works Admin at: (559)713-4428 for a Valley Oak tree evaluation or permit to remove. [ ]
Valley Ozk tree evaluations by a certified arborist are required to be submitted to the City in conjunction with

_ the tentative map application. [ ] A pre-construction conference is required. : : :

XShow adjacen't'propa'rty grade elevations on improvement plans. A retaining wall will be: requirad for grade
differences greater than 0.5 feet at the property line. _ ' '

[XJRelocate existing utility poles and/or facilities. AS NECESSARY FOR NEW PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

XlUnderground all existing overhead utilities within the project limits. Existing overhead electrical lines over

__50kV shall be exempt from undergrounding. - '

[ JProvide "R" value tests: each at

[ITraffic indexes per city standards: _ o

[_IAll public streets within the project limits and across the project frontage shall be improved to their full width,
subject to available right of way, in accordance with City policies, standards and specifications.

DAl fots shall have separate drive approaches constructed to City Standards. .

[install street striping as required by the City Engineer.

[install sidewalk: ft. wide, with  fi. wide parkway on

[Cluster mailbox supports required at 1 per 2 lots, or use postal unit {contact fhe Pb‘stmas;e_:' at 732-8073).

[[ISubject to existing Reimbursement Agreement to reimburse prior developer:

[XJAbandon existing wells per City of Visalia Code. A building permiit is required,

EXRemove existing irrigation lines & dispose off-site. [XJRemove existing leach fields and septic fanks.
(< Fugitive dust will be controlled in accordance with the applicable rules of San Joaquin Valley Air District's
Regulation VIIl. Copies of any required permits will be provided to the City.

[< If the project requires: discretionary approval from the City, it may be subject to the San Joaguin Valley Air
District's Rule 9510 Indirect Source Review: per the rule’s applicability: criteria, A copy of the approved. AIA
applicaticn will be provided to the City. o o _ ' '

[ if the project meets the one acre of disturbance criteria of the State’s Storm Water Program, then coverage
under General Permit Order 2009-0009-DWQ is required and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) is needed. A copy of the approved permit and the SWPPP will be provided to the City.

[ IComply with prior comments' [ JResubmit with additional information: XRedesign required

Additional Comments:
1. Proposed new single family parcel will incur development impact fees at time of future SFD

proposal. Refer to page 3 for applicable fees and estimate, in addition to the following:

Transportation Impact Fee - 36,027/unit x 1

Public Facility Fee - $587/unit x 1

2. Parcel is located in a high risk flood plain area - additional requirements per City and CA Building
Code will apply.

3. A new sewer lateral shall be installed to serve new parcel and future development. Refer to City
standards. Lateral will be required at time of building permit.

4. Refer to further requirements by the Planning Dept.

5. A new residential drive approach shall be installed per City standards, refer to City standard detail C-
25. Only one approach will be allowed per design constraints. New approach will be required at time of

building permit.



SUMMARY OF APPLICABLE DEVELOPMENT IM PACT FEES

Site Plan No: 20-014
Date: 2/12/2020

_Summary.'éf applicable'bevelopm_ent- fmp'act Fees t.o be colleéted”ét t_he: tir’né_.of ﬁnalf_pal-'c'el. 'fn'ap

recordation:

(Preliminary estimate only! Final fees will be based on approved subdivision map & improvements

plans and the fee schedule in effect at the time of recordation.)

(Fee Schedule Date:8/3/2019)
(Project type for fee rates:SFD)

[X] Existing uses may qualify for credits on Development Impact Fess.

FEEITEM FEERATE
B4 Trunk Line Capacity Fee $8_i33/UNIT X1 :
TREATMENT PLANT FEE:
Gt $802/UNIT X 1 :
X sewer Front Foot Fee $44/LF X 60 =$2,640

D I_Slorm Drainage Acquisition Fee

[X] Park Acquisition Fee $1,590/UNIT X 1 7
PARK DEVELOPMENT FEE:
$2,148/UNIT X 4

]:] Northeast Acquisition Fee Total
Storm Drainage
. Block Walls
Parkway Landscaping
Bike Paths :

[ ] waterways Acquisition Fee

Additional Development Impact Fees will be collected at the time of issuance of building permits.

City Reimbursement:

1.) Noreimbursement shall be made except as provided ina written reimbursement agreement between the City and the

developer entered into prior to commencement of construction of the subject planned facilities.

2.) Reimbursement is available for the development of arterialicollector strasts as shown in the City's Circulation Element
and funded in the City's transportation impact fee program. The developer will be reimbursed for construction costs
and right of way dedicatiors as outlined. in Municipal Code Section 16.44. Reimbursement unit costs will be subject to

those unit costs utilized as the basis for the fransportation impact fee.

3.) Reimbursement is available for the constriction of storm drain trunk lines and sanitary sewer trunk lines shown in the
City's Storm Water Master Plan and Sanitary Sewer System Master Plan. The developer will ba reimbursed for

construction costs associated with the installation of these trunk lines. _

O

Adrian Rubalcaba




SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS

Josh Dan, Pfannmg Division (559} 713-4003
Date: February 12, 2020 :

SITE PLAN NO: 2020-014

sFROJECT: © Daniel Sanchez — Parcel Map
DESCRIPTION:  PARCEL MAP/ADMIN. ADJUSTMENT et —_—
APPLICANT: DANIEL SANCHEZ Rtge Cﬁi‘zh gﬂf nglfg is not
PROP.OWNER:  DANIEL SANCHEZ . sUnjecLty e Rule ;
A / % - = = tsof San ]
LOCATION TITLE: 2040 E PERSHING AVE 9 ot O1e e Jooauig. i
APNTITLE: - 098-170-072. - - , see District web-site for information.

GENERAL PLAN:  RLD (Residential Low Density)

. ZONING: R-1- S(RE}Sldemia SOODsqft mzmmtjm) '

Plannmq Diwsron Recommendat:on
X Revise and Proceed Tentatlve Parcel Map

l:] Resubmit

' Prorect Regur rements

YV Y VWY

» Admlmstratwe'adjustment applrcatzon
[ PM Apphcatlon ; ‘

11 ,An Admmlstrahve adjustment apphcatzon is needed prior to a Tentative Parcel Map apphcatson to|

PROJECT SPECIFIC lNFORMAT]ON February 05 2020

~ ensure that the creatlon of a Iot less than 5 OODsqﬁ is consrstent wzth Visalia Mumcapaf Code
17.02.160.C.. Y _ 3 : ;

2. Comply wrth all codes and ordinances.

3 Recommend fshng a Tentqtrve Parcel Map (TPM) to mclude subdmdmg the parcei :

R-1- 5 Smgle Famlly Res:dentlal Zone [17 12]

Maximum Burldmg He:qht 35 Feet

Minimum Setbacks: : - Building . Landscaping’
Front. : 15 Feet : 15 Fest
Front Garage (garage w/door to street) 22 Feet 22 Feet
Side 5 Feet - 5 Feet
Street side on corner lot (long side of lct) -10 Feet : 10 Feet
Street side on corner to garage door 22 Feel 22 Fest
Rear . *- : : 25 Feet* 25.Feet

Minimum Site Area: 5,000 square feet

Access ory Structures:

Maximum Height: © 12 feet (as measured from average grade next to the structure)
Maximum Coverage: 20% of required Rear Yard (last 25 feet by the width}) s
Reverse Comer Lots: No structure in the 15 feet of adjacent lot's front yard area, see Zonmg Ordmance

Section 17. 12 100 for complete standards and requirements.

Article 2. Administrative Adjustrﬁent_s‘ .

1 7.02.1 50 Purpose.

1 y )
SITE PLAN # 2020-014



17.02. 160 Scope of aUthOﬂ!}'

changes made to the plan submitied must be submitfed for additional review.

e i R L b L oI

The purpose of an administrative adjustment is o provide actior on projects that are routine in nature’

art), 2017 prior code § 7213.1)

 butmay require an interpretation of established policies and standards set forth in the zoning -

- A. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chap ter 17.42, the city plannier or his/hier designee shall have:

-~ the authority to grant administrati

 notice minor adjustments to the following development standards; building and landscaping
- setbacks, site area, lot width, building height, parking.

 B. Upon written request, the city planner may approve, conditionally approve or deny without

C. Any administrative adjustment shall be limited to no more than twenty percent of a required
. development standard. In making the adjustment, the city planner shall make a finding that the
- adjustment is consistent with the criteria listed in Section 17.02.170. Wit vrespectto. - ¢
. adjustments to bilding setbacks and building height, the adjustment shall also be approved by
the fire chief and - chief building official or his/her designee prior to granting said administrative
| 2011: Ord. 9605 § 30 (part),

 adjustment, (Ord. 2017-01 (part), 2017: Ord. 201109 §§ 3,
199B: priorcode § 7213.2) 7 1w L Tt U

NOTE 'Staff iféccifhméh'c'i_a'{ibns-r"c:orjfai'hed in this docﬁméﬁt?afe"ho_t to be considered support for
a particular action or project unless otherwise stated in the comments, The comments found on .

lan submitted for review on the above ref.

this document pertain to the site erenced date. Any

| SITE PLAN # 2020-014

e e e e e s i it it e e o i s e e e



T T T e Attt e B8 e o 5 180 N b eyt .

| 20014
C_it_y'of-\!isafia ' . MTWE M MPG
Building: Site Plan o o '204-@ ﬁwu@,&{ﬁ

Review Comments

NOTE These are ger-eral commaents’ and poNaT constitute s :umprete plan :?‘eck for your speczﬁc pro;nct
Please refer to the app!xca!sle Cahfarma Code & local ordinance for add:'ncnal ‘requirements.

A building permit will be required. Far Iaformaﬁon' caﬂ-!'ssgj 713-4444
Submit 1 digital set of professionally prepared plans and 1 setof caleulations. 5;,'_5agg_l_!'}"é‘ri@ntr_]ﬁjprpv_efﬁen}s}

Submit1digital set of plans br’epared byanarchitett or engineer. Must e:ompiy with 2016 Ca'x!omw Eux dmg Ced Sec. 2308 fer convent Gr‘ai
Tight- fr.:r1.° £onstruztion. ar 5ubmn i dsg:tal set of engmeereé calcuIat.ons

”tnd_i;aze’ ahandorned weli_s,' septic s_ystms.and,exc_avaifqns o Construction piaris..

Youare rés_gnn'sihie 1o ensure compliance with the following checked items:
FquE! 5!31: and Federa¥ reqmremen!s for accessibility !or pers.cns with dlsabmgses

.-:‘-'\ éa:l' of {raws[ pamr-g and ccmr;mn ;;raa Y si'cpi’qglg w{f:h_fé'qqi{gl;nen_l}s r:o{écsé;s .Fu_r pe;scn_s.with disabilitjes.
;:}_if .a‘ctessi_b!e' U'nirs required to bg ada;':'tapre '!l-c;r p.er-s.é:ns:sv_fih la'isa‘t_:i!it:é'ss. : -
,r_.’.a..’ntain ;ép'nd tr;nsmis_sic%ﬁ :c_o;_'s(r.pz éeép.*eeﬂ'unizs mnrmxm of SOSTC
_Méimain_f.ire-resi'st‘;n:’e r.é.q:-;‘s;'ement_s é_t probé&y Enes,

: Ademahmn perms & ﬁepcs:z is quL[IFE’ﬂ For Enj_‘srmgﬁo}x' calf (539) ?13-44_4#
-Cbtain requsfed permsas from SmjoaQum va! !ey Ajr Pci.uvan 8o ard Fug;- Iﬁ[ﬁ!ma-rg“ém__c;ﬂi_ f66_2j33;?-5500 :

Plans must be ap;zuved by the Tulare Caunty heahh Depanmem : for”f'}:f_ro'm:r:ar;"gn call {559) 624-8011

K'c.m lucated in f:ocd.zoner g D Hazardous: ma.errrs reptm
Eir‘ange foran or:—si_:_q ihSp.ec{ion; : (Fee fori mspenron $ 157 oo} For infn_.-r;m:idn calf ¢;559} ?1_3-3-&_34. _.
: Scﬁéa:l De.veh.:prr;%m fe'e&; { {.;_'O‘F.‘-'IETT]E_[CE'B] S0.61 ger stjua_rg foot. Reside_mial_sa_ .79 per sq.ua:e. {k}:'ut'.-

Park Develn;;r'ne.ni FeeiSI : : . p;zr'ur;i! cclj{ect-é,‘d witﬁ bus!dng ;errﬁ}ts-. .
Additionzl addresy may be required f.cr eéch stricture iccated on the site. fgrfpfa.rmarion c'af;_' (553} 7134320 .

Acceptable as submitted

No mefﬁeﬂis arthistime

mm'm'mt:rmvgmjm-1:’1'[;1EJ_ _[j 0 'Ejf“m_[j =

-Additional comments:

Signature



Site Plan Comments 7 Date  February 3,2020

Visalia Fire Department | item # i -
Corbin Reed, Fire Marshal ' Site Plan# 20014
420N, Burke APN: 098170072
Visalia CA 93292 :

559«713-,427_2_6fﬂté
prevention.division@visalia.city

The Site Plan Review comments are issued as general overview of your pro;ect With further details, addrtronal
requsrements will be enforced at the Plan Rewew stage. Piease refer to the 2016 California Fire Code (CFC), :

2016 California BuaIdmg Cades {CBC) and Crty of szaha Mumcmal Codes,

Fire proiec’cron :tems are not required to be znstalfed for parcel map or iot line adjustment at this time;
however, any deve!opments taking place on these parce!s will be subject to fire & hfe safety requirements

' mcludmg fire pratect:on systems and F ire hydfants in accordance with all app!;cable sectsons of the Cahforma

Fire Cogde.

Constructrcn and demolition- satps prxor to and dunng construction shall comply with the "att_ached Access &
Water Guidelines. ' : -

Corbin Reed
‘Fire Marshal




Fire Department

City of Visalia

208, BurfeVisalia, California 832617

Telepfione (359) 715:4266  Fax; (559) 7134508

Visalia Fire Department Access and Water Guidelines

Model Homes & Non-Model Homes.

for Residential Construction

Effective July 1, 2019

Mecdel.and Non-Model homes r'na}_; be constructed once all of the follewing conditions have been met:

1

All portions jof -p':o;'}ds_ed.-r‘esidenﬂé_l ‘construction shall be located and accessible: within 1590 feet of an
existing. paved, city street: Do '

- Exceptions: Ifany portion ,o'f'a'm,od,e] home or a non-model is ocared greater than 150 fzet from an existing

city streed, a fire apparatus access road shall be installed and maintained unobstructed at all times. The fire.
access road, including curb znd gutter. shall be installed per City Specifications and City' Standard P-1
excluding the Asphalt Concrete layer, but in no circumstance shall have a. structural section: less ‘than
required under City Standard P-25 based on R-Value of ‘existing subgrade unless otherwise specified on
approved plans. Compaction tests, including testing of the aggrepate base laver, shall be performed urder
City inspection and reports shall be submitled 1o the Public Works Inspecior prior to City acceptance for the
road to be used for fire access. The fire access roads shall be usable and maintained in place until pérmanent
paved access has been provided mesting City standards and specifications. =

All required fire hydrants <hall be installed in the approved locations per the stamped and apphgmf:d plans

s o

and shall be fully operational.

Exception: If fire hydrant installation has not beer compleied an onsite elevated water tank shall be
provided. The minimum size of provided water tank shall be 10,000 gallons, and shall be designated as
“Fire Department use only™. Tanks shall be located within 300 feet travel distarice of each structure
being developed. Tanks shall remain in place until all fice hydrant installation has been completed and
all hydrants are fully operational. Travel distance shall be measured by an approved fire apparatus

access route,

Connection provided on water tanks shall be a four and one half inch National Hose thread male fitting
and shall be gravity fed, with connection point located between 8 and 36 inches above ground level,

*If at any time the-conditions of these guidelines are not being met the Fire Marshal/Fire Chief or
his/her designee have the authority to issue a “Stop Work Order™ until corrections have been made.

* This information is intended to be a guideline. The Fire Marshal and/or Fire Chief
shall have the discretion to modify requirentents at any time as set forth under CFC
Appendix D, The applicability of this guideline will be evaluated on February 1, 2020

by the Fire Marshal or Fire Chief.



City of Visalia Date: 7-Y=7¢5

Police Department : ' Cftem:_ 7L

3038, Johnsonst. Site Plan: E:EK 200/‘/
Visaliz, CA 93262 S o, T . Name: : : :
(559) 7134370 e o

= SITE PLAN REVIEW CDMMENTS
XNO Comment at this tfme

d Request opportunity to comment or make recommendaimns as to safely issues as
plans are deve[oped :

O Public Safety Impact Fee : -
- Ordinance No. 2001-11 Chapter 16.48 of Title 16 of the \.f“salra Mumcnpal Code

Effectwe date August 17, 20{)1

!mpact fees shall be 1mposed by the C;ty pursuant to this Orcimance as a condition of
~ or in conjunction with the approval of a development project. “New Deve!opment or
Development Project” means any new building, structure or improvement of any
parcels of land, upon which no like building, structure of improvement prevrousfy
exrsted *Refer to Engmeenng Site Plan comments for fee esirmat;on ' :

L] Not enough mformatlon prowded P!ease prowde additional information pertalmng to:

0 ]'er.ri_t'oriaf. Reinforceme_nf:j _Deﬁn_‘e property i_in'es (pri\!aze/pubifc'space}..

- [ Access .C_ontro_u'ediResiﬁct_e'd,etc:j::_ o

_D',Lighting Concerns:

L] Traffic Concerns:.

L] Surveillance Issues:

L] Line of Sight Issues:

B Other Concems:




SITE PLAN REVIEWCOMMENTS
CITY OF VISALIA TRAFFIC SAFETY DIVISION
February 12, 2020

TEMNO: 2 Con‘\:\r\_ulci
SITE PLANNO: SPR20014&
PROJECT TILE: Daniot SM»OZ.
DESCRIPTION: Tentatve Parcel Map’Admin, Adiusiment - Pursting Av.
APPLICANT: Danjel Sanchaz ;
OWNER: SANCHEZ DANIEL & HENRETTA
APN: 038170072 ;
LOCATION: 2040 E PERSHING AVE

THE TRAFFIC DIVISION WILL PROHIBIT ON-STREET PARKING AS DEEMED NECESSARY

X No Comments.

1 See Pravious Site'Plan CQmﬁwenIs

L1 Install Street Light(s) per City Standards.

L Install Street Name Blades at Locations.

[J Iristall Stop Signs at Locations.

LI Construct parking per City Standards PK-1 through PK-4.
L1 Construct drive approach per City Standards.

[ Traffic Impact Analysis required {CUP)
L] Provide more traffic information such as . Depending on development size, characteristics, etc.,
a TIA.may be required.
L] Additional traffic information required (Non Discretionary)
O Trip Generation - Provide documentation as to concurrence with General Plan.
] site Specific - Evaluate dccess points and provide dotumentation of conformance with COV
standards. If noncomplying, provide explanation:
[T Tratfic Impact Fee (TIF) Program - Identify improvments needed in concurrence with TIF.

Additional Comments:

Y

/
&7y

/ A" ViesiieBlair? <

20-074C
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_CITY OF VISALIA .
SOLID WASTE DIVISION
336 N, BEN MADDOX.

VISALIA CA. 93291 200'14

COMMERCIAL BIN SERVICE

Nocomments. . : - g

713-4500

3 .
i

See comments below :

Revisions required pnor to submlttmg final plnns See commenls below,

Rasubm!tta! requrred See comments below..

Customer responssble for all cardboard and ot!‘er bu!ky recyclab!es to be broken down before
d:sposmg of In recycle containers

ALL refuse enclosures musi be R-3 OR R4

Custamer must provide comhina!wn or keys for access fo focked galeslbins

Type of refuse sarvice not Indicated

f.ocatlon of bin enclosure not acceptabte See comments ba!nw

B{n enc!osure ncl to city standards double.

Inadequate number of bins to prowde suffi czent service. See commenls he]ow

Drive approach too narrow for refuse trucks access, See comments helow.

Area not adeqqate for all owlng refuse truck tumsng radfus of C_ommezciaf 50 ﬁ,.gmside'é_ﬁ ft. Inside;

Residential 35 ft. oukside, 20 ft. inside.

Paved areas should be' angfneered to withstand a 55,000 Ib. refuss truck.

Bin em:losure gates are reqnlred

Hammerhead turnaround must be built per city standards

Cul ‘de - sac must be built per cfly standards.

~ Bin gnclosures are for city refuse ccntamers only. Greasa dmms or any other items are not aliowed to

be stored {nside bin enclasures

=Area in fz'ont of refuse enciosure must be marked off indicatin'g no parking

_ Enclosure will have to be des:gne{! and located for a STAB service {DIRECT ACCESS) with noless
than 38" ciear space in front of the bin, mc!uded the front concrete pad.

Cus!omer w:ll be reguired tu mll container out to curb for service.

flust be a concrete slab in rrcml of enclosure as per city _stand_ards, the width of the enclosure by

" ten{10) feet, minimum of st(G} Inches In depth.

Roli off compactors must have a clearance of 3 feet from any wal! on hoth sides and !here must be a
minlmum of 53 feel clearance In front of the | compactor to allow the truck encugh mom ta prowde
service; .

| D UU]U] mmummmm

t

City ordinarice B 25 120 1 3{) (effect!ve 07!19;’1 8) requires contractor to contract with City for removal of
construction debris unless transparted in equipment owned by contractor or un!ess contraclmg with a
franchise permrﬂee for removal of debris utilizing roll-off boxes.

Residentia!l cervices required

Jim Ross, Solid Waste Manager, §59.713-4533
Edward Zuniqa, Solid Waste Supervisor, 559-713-4338 LA @q\/




Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04
APN: 098-170-072

E-Roesevelt-Ct

—E-Pershing-Ave

| 0 Agricutture
[ Business Research Park
- Conservation
X Commercia Mixed Use
Bl commercial Neighborhood
- Commercial Regional
- Commercial Service
I Downtown Mixed Use
7 Industrial
Light Industrial
- Office
I Public Institutional
- Parks/Recreation
Reserve
[ Residential High Density
Residential Low Density
[ Residential Medium Density
[ Residential Very Low Density

General Plan Land Use Map <>




Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04
APN: 098-170-072

Qt
L

E-Roosevelt-Ct

N-Irma-

N
1

—E-Pershing-Ave

- Agriculture
0 Airport
[ Business Research Park
- Neighborhood Commercial
- Regional Commercial
- Service Commercial
Mixed Use Commercial
I Mixed Use Downtown
[ industrial
Light Industrial
- Professional / Administrative Office
- Office Conversion
B Quasi-Public
- Open Space
20000 SF Min Site Area
12500 SF Min Site Area
5000 SF Min Site Area
B 3000 SF Min Site Area
[ 1200 SF Min Site Area
County Areas




Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04
APN: 098-170-072
E@&




Tentative Parcel Map No. 2020-04
APN: 098-170-072
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